
2003 Christopher Newport University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 11, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 31-7   Conf: 12-2Home: 14-3Away: 11-0Neutral: 6-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (238), Opp (163)   DPs Turned: Team (10), Opp (10)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Batson (2), Viers (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (3), Totals (3), Rohde (2), Sigafoos (1), Opp (16)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Totals , Opp (3)   SBA/ATT: Totals (28-36), Gray (8-12),
Sigafoos (8-12), Kass (6-6), Rohde (6-6)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
23 Gray, Vanessa .407 39-39 113 19 46 13 2 2 27 69 .611 5 0 3 2 .425 2 3 1-1 20 73 6 .939
7 Slosjarik, Dallas .381 37-37 118 31 45 4 6 2 28 67 .568 9 1 10 1 .426 1 0 12-12 42 0 2 .955
13 Harrell, Jen .359 39-38 117 36 42 10 5 7 36 83 .709 8 0 19 0 .397 1 1 1-2 230 11 1 .996
11 Doyle, Rachel .333 36-31 75 11 25 5 1 2 21 38 .507 9 1 13 0 .412 0 2 4-5 21 0 0 1.000
15 Perok, Tammi .320 39-39 125 29 40 8 3 0 21 54 .432 11 0 3 0 .375 0 7 5-7 68 49 5 .959
18 Sigafoos, Renee .308 35-34 91 16 28 7 0 3 23 44 .484 10 2 22 0 .377 3 3 2-2 74 10 3 .966
17 Rohde, Andrea .283 38-38 92 13 26 6 0 1 12 35 .380 6 2 4 1 .333 2 6 0-0 137 43 2 .989
6 Batson, Lauren .267 39-39 105 33 28 2 0 0 6 30 .286 15 1 17 2 .364 0 3 27-28 47 1 2 .960
3 McQueen, C.J. .136 39-39 81 18 11 1 1 1 9 17 .210 9 0 22 1 .222 0 5 7-8 48 56 8 .929
5 Hamlett, Crystal .600 26-1 5 8 3 0 0 0 1 3 .600 0 0 0 0 .600 0 0 1-2 4 0 0 1.000
8 Viers, Tiffany .500 18-2 6 1 3 0 0 0 3 3 .500 2 0 0 0 .625 0 0 0-0 1 11 0 1.000
1 Gray, Nicole .345 23-8 29 7 10 1 0 0 4 11 .379 4 1 3 0 .441 0 1 0-0 0 3 0 1.000
9 John, Allison .333 24-10 9 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 .333 0 1 2 0 .400 0 0 0-0 8 0 1 .889
35 Ishman, Susan .267 27-4 30 4 8 3 0 0 2 11 .367 1 0 5 0 .290 0 0 0-0 30 1 0 1.000
25 Kass, Michelle .261 24-20 23 3 6 0 0 0 3 6 .261 2 0 2 0 .320 0 1 0-0 8 26 4 .895
33 Nicolio, Lindsay .250 11-0 8 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 .250 0 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
2 Byrd, Megan .222 27-0 9 6 2 0 0 0 1 2 .222 1 0 2 0 .300 0 1 3-3 0 0 0 .000
16 Harrison, Jenny .200 13-1 10 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 .200 2 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 20 1 0 1.000
Totals .315 39-39 1046 238 330 60 18 18 198 480 .459 94 9 130 7 .374 9 33 63-70 759 287 34 .969
Opponents .173 39-39 898 48 155 16 1 3 38 182 .203 32 5 218 4 .204 4 26 14-18 716 328 80 .929

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
25 Kass, Michelle 0.62 16-3 22 19 19 8-0 0 136.1 83 24 12 17 129 9 1 2 .173 7 4 0 3 17
23 Gray, Vanessa 0.67 15-4 20 20 16 9-0 0 115.2 71 23 11 14 88 7 0 1 .171 6 1 0 1 9
3 McQueen, C.J. 7.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 .250 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 0.66 31-7 43 39 35 17 0 253.0 155 48 24 32 218 16 1 3 .173 13 5 0 4 26
Opponents 4.90 7-31 53 39 26 3 1 238.2 330 238 167 94 130 60 18 18 .315 41 9 0 9 33



2003 Christopher Newport University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 11, 2020)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
35 Ishman, Susan 31 30 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Doyle, Rachel 21 21 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Harrison, Jenny 21 20 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Viers, Tiffany 12 1 11 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Hamlett, Crystal 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Nicolio, Lindsay 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Gray, Nicole 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Harrell, Jen 242 230 11 1 .996 9 0 0 — 0 0
17 Rohde, Andrea 182 137 43 2 .989 2 6 0 1.000 2 0
18 Sigafoos, Renee 87 74 10 3 .966 0 8 4 .667 1 0
6 Batson, Lauren 50 47 1 2 .960 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 Perok, Tammi 122 68 49 5 .959 5 0 0 — 0 0
7 Slosjarik, Dallas 44 42 0 2 .955 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Gray, Vanessa 99 20 73 6 .939 1 8 4 .667 0 0
3 McQueen, C.J. 112 48 56 8 .929 2 0 0 — 0 0
25 Kass, Michelle 38 8 26 4 .895 1 6 0 1.000 0 0
9 John, Allison 9 8 0 1 .889 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Byrd, Megan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1080 759 287 34 .969 21 14 4 .778 3 0
Opponents 1124 716 328 80 .929 26 63 7 .900 16 0


